# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP, 102

RESOLVES, 1961

York, for damage to his personal property as a result of fresh tar being spattered from U. S. route #1 over and upon nursery stock, accessories and automobile.

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 99

RESOLVE, in Favor of Myron Reynolds of Brooks.

Myron Reynolds; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to be paid to Myron Reynolds, of Brooks, as a settlement of his claim against the State for damages not compensated by the State Highway Commission to a well on his property caused by asphalt during reconstruction work being done on route 139 in Brooks.

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 100

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Town of Bristol for Aid Extended to Charles Maines.

Town of Bristol; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$31.71 to be paid to the Town of Bristol to reimburse the town for aid given to Charles Maines, state pauper.

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 101

RESOLVE, in Favor of Estate of R. E. Hopkins of Hampden.

Estate of R. E. Hopkins; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to be paid to the estate of R. E. Hopkins, of Hampden, as a full and final settlement against the State for damage to his driveway and lawn caused by the rise in the elevation of the highway in front of his home.

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 102

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax Exemptions of Veterans.

Reimbursement to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$126,904.60 to pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1959 and 1960

lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the provisions of the Revised Statutes, chapter 91-A, section 10, subsection III, paragraph H:

		ŕ			
Municipalities		1959	1960		Total
Abbot		\$ 721.45	\$ 618.28	\$	1,339.73
Addison		486.22	599.40	Ψ.	1,085.62
Albion		400.22	309.66		309.66
Alfred		2,466.55	2,804.00		5,270.55
Alna	•	2,400.55 248.05	328.05		5,270.55
Amherst	•	688.70	598.26		1,286.96
Arrowsic		48.04	44.80		92.84
Aurora					
Bancroft		50.13	39.93 66.20		90.06 66.20
Belgrade Belmont	•	210.20	1,164.52		1,374.72
	•	110.95	287.56		398.51
Bowdoin	*		355.28		355.28
Bradford		455.36	960.28		1,415.64
Bridgton	•	*****	507.34		507.34
Buckfield			314.02		314.02
Burnham		424.81	608.09		1,032.90
Canton		1,467.54	1,571.47		3,039.01
Carmel		934.90	1,275.81		2,210.71
Carroll Plantation		232.31	267.60		499.91
Carthage	· ·	18 <b>7.</b> 89	55. <del>2</del> 7		243.16
Charlotte			255.28		255.28
Chelsea		980.71	1,401.85		2,382.56
Cherryfield		863.24	1,154.94		2,018.18
Chester		78.20	79.88		158.08
Clinton		675.34	563.16		1,238.50
Columbia		259.75	618.37		878.12
Columbia Falls		566.12	494.97		1,061.09
Corinth		839.36	1,370.14		2,209.50
Cornish		500.72	552.42		1,053.14
Cutler			317.65		317.65
Danforth		580.59	685.06		1,265.65
Deer Isle			1,416.64		1,416.64
Dennysville		258.86	524.82		783.68
Dixmont		253.51	302.77		556.28
Dresden		401.14	429.12		830.26
Eagle Lake		· · · · ·	75.52		75.52
Eddington		110.72	75.5-		110.72
Edgecomb		429.17	401.94		831.11
Eliot		88.17	324.30		412.47
Etna		241.50	583.95		825.45
Eustis		187.09	·		
Exeter		265.50	152.10 865.01		339.19
Farmington	•	253.07	743.5 <sup>1</sup>		996.58
Fayette		357.71	743·31 598.98		956.69
Frankfort		178.94	196.55		
Franklin					375.49
Friendship		90.51	157.78		248.29
Garland		237.02 857.07	475·55		712.57
Glenburn		877.07	907.66		1,784.73
		262.22	600.90		600.90
Gouldsboro Greenbush		962.09	1,430.78		2,392.87
Greenbush		1,330.22	1,325.74		2,655.96

CHAP. 102			RESOLVES, 1961
Municipalities	1959	1960	Total
Greenfield	\$ —	\$ 357.06	\$ 357.06
Hallowell	Ψ —	φ 357.00 1,907.75	1,907.75
Hampden	-	239.75	239.75
Hanover	343.96	526.46	870.42
Harmony	180.13	37.84	217.97
Harrington	298.16	346.30	644.46
Haynesville		162.51	162.51
Hiram		11.05	11.05
Hope	296.65	302.11	598.76
Industry	310.98	371.27	682.25
Island Falls		356.50	356.50
Jefferson	1,025.77	1,129.98	2,155.75
Jonesboro	375.41	550.06	925.47
Jonesport	649.92	983.29	1,633.21
Kenduskeag	289.74	235.33	525.07
Kittery	3,450.10	5,722.91	9,173.01
Lamoine	770.67	979.99	1,750.66
Lee Leeds	871.02	1,004.19	1,875.21
Liberty	620.04	141.35	141.35
Lowell	630.04	882.83 86.97	1,512.87 86.97
Machiasport	1,270.49	1,612.40	2,882.89
Macwahoc Plantation	88.50	98.57	187.07
Manchester		192.05	192.05
Marshfield	212.94	238.03	450.97
Mechanic Falls	621.71		621.71
Mexico	1,059.32		1,059.32
Milo	, 5, 5, 5,	838.48	838.48
Monroe		72.06	72.06
Monson	******	605.07	605.07
Montville		32.95	32.95
Mt. Vernon	460.27	324.02	784.29
Newburgh	459·57	<del>42</del> 9.79	889.36
New Canada Plantation	436.84	403.50	840.34
Newcastle		534.25	534.25
New Gloucester	- 0	89.18	89.18
New Sharon	120.84	242.37	363.21
New Vineyard Oakfield	188.99	292.92	481.91
	1,150.77	1,565.49	2,716.26
Orrington Otisfield	879.42	1,460.76 246.83	2,340.18
Owl's Head	114.37	49.20	361.20
Passadumkeag	185.79	244.33	49.20 430.12
Penobscot	1,124.73	1,067.19	2,191.92
Perry	230.13	705.35	935.48
Pittston	-33	105.40	105.40
Plymouth	122.18	195.08	317.26
Porter	313.18	419.73	732.91
Randolph	953.31	1,075.90	2,029.21
Readfield	340.86	1,303.06	1,643.92
Richmond	1,276.43	1,620.48	2,896.91
Robbinston	241.49	322.08	563.57
Roxbury	176.39	89.71	266.10
St. Albans	1,186.67	739.34	1,926.01

MONEIS FOR SPROCE BODWORM CONTROL 1235						
RESOLVES, 1961			CHAP. 103			
Municipalities	1959	1960	Total			
-		_				
St. George	\$ —	\$ 1,019.47	\$ 1,019.47			
Sangerville	571.91	868.12	1,440.03			
Sebec	383.47	163.25	546.72			
Sedgwick		101.49	101.49			
Somerville Plantation	256.18	290.26	546.44			
South Berwick		352.76	352.76			
South Thomaston	986.96	798.94	1,785.90			
Springfield	1,374.94	1,629.05	3,003.99			
Stetson	*****	123.42	123.42			
Steuben	380.19	473.70	853.89			
Stockholm	411.60	235.15	646.75			
Strong	645.81	642.19	1,288.00			
Sullivan	141.04	******	141.04			
Sumner	154.96	43.94	198.90			
Swan's Island		4.68	4.68			
Thomaston	-	118.43	118.43			
Topsfield	*******	215.49	215.49			
Troy	545.85	471.00	1,016.85			
Turner	424.35	1,200.30	1,624.65			
Union	257.25	434.50	691.75			
Vanceboro	361.66	182.71	544·37			
Waltham	140.90	104.29	245.19			
Wayne		43.37	43.37			
Webster	340.20	304.51	644.71			
Weld	36.04	*******	36.04			
Wesley	376.86	498.59	875.45			
West Forks Plantation	*************	74.49	74.49			
Winterville Plantation		78.9 <sub>4</sub>	78.94			
	\$51,097.33	\$75,807.27	\$126,904.60			

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 103

#### RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Spruce Budworm Control.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, serious infestations of spruce budworm have developed in the forests of northern Maine, threatening the destruction of one of Maine's outstanding natural resources; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to control this outbreak so as to save 45,000 acres of Maine forest; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it